

No. 11-57075

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CLIFFORD GEORGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS EDHOLM, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Honorable George H. Wu, District Judge
Case No. 2:06-cv-0200-GW (AJW)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Elisha B. Barron
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

Charles A. Rothfeld
Michael B. Kimberly*
Paul W. Hughes
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Factual background	3
B. Procedural background.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. IT IS FOR A JURY, AND NOT THE DISTRICT COURT, TO DECIDE WHETHER THERE WAS A CONSPIRACY AMONG THE DEFENDANTS.....	15
A. There is abundant evidence of a conspiracy between the officers and Edholm.....	16
B. The district court’s rationales for discounting George’s testimony are mistaken.....	22
II. A JURY COULD FIND THAT THE SEARCH OF GEORGE’S BODY CAVITY WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	29
A. The rectal cavity probe violated George’s Fourth Amendment right to be free from unreasonable searches.	30
B. The search violated George’s due process right to refuse unwanted medical treatment.....	43
C. The defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.	45
III. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH RESPECT TO ALL DEFENDANTS.	48
CONCLUSION	49
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	15
<i>Barlow v. Ground</i> , 943 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) (Marshall, J., dissenting)	31
<i>Benson v. Terhune</i> , 304 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002)	43, 44, 47
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	17
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 21
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	17, 18, 29
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	30, 33
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	41
<i>Crowe v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 17, 21, 26
<i>Cruzan v. Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	45, 47
<i>Dunn v. Castro</i> , 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	19
<i>Florer v. Congregation Pidyon Shevuyim, N.A.</i> , 639 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>George v. Edholm</i> , 410 F. App'x 32 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 9, 48
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 29, 46
<i>Kennedy v. Los Angeles Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	15, 19, 47
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	16-18, 22
<i>Mincey v. Ariz.</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	39
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 675 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2012)	45, 46
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 571 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 36, 47
<i>Palko v. Conn.</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	43
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	45
<i>People v. Bracamonte</i> , 540 P.2d 624 (Cal. 1975) (en banc)	37, 38, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Riggins v. Nev.</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	43
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecomm’ns, Inc.</i> , 174 P.3d 200 (Cal. 2008).....	26
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20, 25
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	48
<i>Schmerber v. Cal.</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Hodson</i> , 907 P.2d 1155 (Utah 1995).....	37, 47
<i>State v. Payano-Roman</i> , 714 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 2006).....	26-28
<i>Tribble v. Gardner</i> , 860 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 624 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1980)	39, 47
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 654 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 226 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ingrao</i> , 897 F.2d 860 (7th Cir. 1990)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 36 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1994)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Rivera-Guerrero</i> , 426 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>United States v. Solimini</i> , 560 F. Supp. 648 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	39, 47
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	16, 47
<i>Wash. v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	44
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	25
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
California Health & Safety Code § 11351.5.....	8
 Other Authorities	
Wayne R. LaFave, 1 <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 1.8(b) (4th ed. 2004)	17
Wayne R. LaFave, 2 <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.1(e) (4th ed. 2004)	33, 40
